

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2007

CC 2051/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 31/01/2006 in OP No. 36418/2002 of  
the HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D. AKHILESWARAN

Respondent(s)

(With I.A.No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 2069 of 2007

(With I.A.No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 08/03/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No....CC 2051/2007:

Although we were not inclined to condone the delay in view of the unsatisfactory explanation offered by the petitioners but keeping in view of the fact that notices have been issued in similar connected matters, we direct issue of notice on application for condonation of delay as also on SLP, subject to the condition that the petitioners deposit a sum of Rs.10,000/- towards the litigation costs of the respondent.

SLP(C) No....CC 2069/2007:

Issue notice on the SLP as also on the applicati  
on for  
condonation of delay.

(A.S. BISHT)

(PUSHAP LATA

BHARDWAJ)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER