

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.14

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)  
No(s).4944/2007(From the judgement and order dated 31/01/2006 in OP No.  
36418/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

STATE OF KERALA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D. AKHILESWARAN Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for  
interim relief and office report )SLP(C) NO. 4948 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for  
interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2616 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2638 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2643 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2644 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2662 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2671 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2676 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2747 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief)

2

SLP(C) NO. 2751 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2771 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2787 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 2826 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 6527 of 2006  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11936 of 2006

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15816 of 2006

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15256 of 2006

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 16083 of 2006

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1377 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1379 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 794 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 795 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 796 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 797 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 798 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

3

SLP(C) NO. 799 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 800 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 801 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 802 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 803 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 804 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 806 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 807 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 808 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 809 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 810 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 811 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 812 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 813 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 814 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

4

SLP(C) NO. 815 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 816 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 817 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 818 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 819 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 820 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 821 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 822 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 823 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 824 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 825 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 826 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 827 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 828 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 829 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 830 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

5

SLP(C) NO. 831 of 2007

(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3061 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2893 of 2007  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 4747 of 2007  
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2898 of 2007  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 4956 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8808 of 2007  
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8273 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1944 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1961 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1954 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1955 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1956 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1957 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1958 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1959 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

6

SLP(C) NO. 1960 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1962 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1963 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1964 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1965 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1966 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1967 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1968 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1970 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 1103 of 2007  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1116 of 2007  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3617 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 4940 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13624 of 2008  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & c/delay in refiling  
the SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13329 of 2008  
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11793 of 2008  
(With office report)

7

SLP(C) NO. 12900 of 2008  
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13688 of 2009  
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23533 of 2009  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & c/delay in refiling  
the SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 30610 of 2009  
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24611 of 2009  
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25552 of 2009  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & c/delay in refiling  
the SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22759 of 2007  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 30986 of 2010  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & c/delay in refiling  
the SLP & office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12868 of 2010  
(With appln. For c/delay in filing SLP & c/delay in refiling  
the SLP & office report)

Date: 04/01/2011      These Petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr.V.Giri,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.  
Mr.T.P.Sindhu,Adv  
Mr.P.V.Vinod,Adv.

8

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Thomas Joseph,Adv.  
Mr.T.V.George,Adv.

M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co.

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri

Mr. M.P. Vinod, Adv.

Mr.Ajay K.Jain,Adv.

Mr.Vikas Garg,Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv.

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

Mr.Pratap Venugopal,Adv.

Ms.Surekha Raman,Adv.

Ms.Namrata Sood,Adv.

M/S. K.J. John & Co.

Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

Mrs.K.Sarada Devi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On petitioners' taking fresh steps within two weeks fresh notice shall be issued to all the unserved respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due. Additionally dasti, as well.

The matters shall now be listed before the Registrar for completion of service after four weeks. In the meantime, respondents who have entered appearance may file their counter affidavit within three weeks. Rejoinder affidavit thereto, if any, shall be filed before the next date.

9

It is also reported that in three matters the respondents have expired. Fresh steps have to be taken for substitution of the legal representatives.

All these steps could be taken before the Registrar and Registrar will get the matters listed before the Court after completion of all those formalities.

(KUSUM SYAL)  
SR.P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER