

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).4944/2007

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31/01/2006  
in OP No.36418/2002 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At  
Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D. AKHILESWARAN  
(Office report for direction)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP (C) No. 2616/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2638/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2643/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2644/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2662/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2671/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2676/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2747/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2751/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2771/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2787/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 2826/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 6527/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 11936/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 15256/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 15816/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 16083/2006,  
SLP (C) No. 18/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 794/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 795/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 796/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 797/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 798/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 799/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 800/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 801/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 802/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 803/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 804/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 806/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 807/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 808/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 809/2007,

SLP (C) No. 810/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 811/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 812/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 813/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 814/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 815/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 816/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 817/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 818/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 819/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 820/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 821/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 822/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 823/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 824/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 825/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 826/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 827/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 828/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 829/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 830/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 831/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1103/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1116/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1377/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1379/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1944/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1954/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1955/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1956/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1957/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1958/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1959/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1960/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1961/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1962/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1963/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1964/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1965/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1966/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1967/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1968/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 1970/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 2893/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 2898/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 3061/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 3617/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 4940/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 4948/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 4956/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 8273/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 8808/2007,  
SLP (C) No. 22759/2007,

SLP (C) No. 11793/2008,  
SLP (C) No. 12900/2008,  
SLP (C) No. 13329/2008,  
SLP (C) No. 13624/2008,  
SLP (C) No. 2756/2009,  
SLP (C) No. 23533/2009,  
SLP (C) No. 24611/2009,  
SLP (C) No. 25552/2009,  
SLP (C) No. 30610/2009,  
SLP (C) No. 12868/2010 &  
SLP (C) No. 30986/2010

(Office report for direction and appln.(s) for withdrawal of SLPs and Office Report)

Date : 06/02/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.T. George,Adv.  
Ms. Liz Mathew,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T.V. George,Adv.  
Mr. Satyalipsa Ray,Adv.

Mr. B.V. Deepak,Adv.  
Mr. Dilip Pillai,Adv.  
M/s. T.T.K. Deepak & Co.,Adv.

Mr. V.K. Sidharthan,Adv.  
Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.  
Mr. A. Raghunath,Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi,Adv.  
Mr. P.A. Noor Muhamed,Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R.,Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.  
Mr. Varun Mudgal,Adv.

Ms. Tanima Kishore,Adv.  
Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar,Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Bhat,Adv.

Mr. Pratap Venugopal,adv.  
Ms. Supriya Jain,Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Nair,Adv.  
For M/s. K.J. John & Co.,Adv.

Mr. Atul Shankar Vinod,Adv.  
Mr. Dileep Pillai,Adv.  
Mr. Ajay K. Jain,Adv.  
Ms. Chandrani Prasad,Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Saini,Adv.  
For Mr. M.P. Vinod,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners have submitted that the petitioners would like to withdraw the Special Leave Petitions.

The Special Leave Petitions are disposed of as withdrawn.

The amount which has been deposited by the petitioners by way of costs shall be paid with interest accrued thereon, if any, to the respondents who have filed their appearance and cases where the respondents have not appeared, the amount deposited in respect of those cases be refunded to the petitioner/petitioners.

(Sarita Purohit)  
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Assistant Registrar